

Present : Smt. Kumkum Singha, Judge

Order no. 03 dtd. 07.04.2025

Today is fixed for appearance.

Sole accused Soumendra Nath Banerjee is present and files hazira. Ld. Advocate of the accused is also present. It is appearing from the record that the accused is on interim bail but today no petition is filed for extension of interim bail. It is thus directed to the defence counsel to file the petition for extension of interim bail immediately.

No P.P. has been appointed in this case inspite of earlier communication to the Chief P.P. 24-Parganas South. Ld. P.P. Pradip Sadhukhan is present. He is thus requested to conduct this case and also instructed to collect the appointment letter from the office of Chief Public Prosecutor, 24-Parganas, South, in this regard.

It is also reflected that the copy of this case has not supplied. Thus, to fix 22.04.2025 for appearance and supply of copy. It is further informed to the P.P. to communicate with the I.O. and to arrange the copies of documents along with list of relied upon and not relied upon documents for the purpose of production and supply to the defence side positively on next date. The interim bail is extended upto next date subject to submission of petition as per direction.

Accused as before.

Dictated & corrected by me
Sd/-
Judge

Sd/-
Judge(WB-00712)
24-Parganas 1st Special Court, Alipore.