

Present : Smt. Kumkum Singha, Judge

Order no. 11 dtd. 04.11.2025

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW.2.

Sole accused Soumendra Nath Banerjee on court bail is absent without step.

Ld. PP. Pradip Sadhukhan is present. CSW.2 Atanu Ganguly is present. It is orally submitted by the Ld. Defence counsel that the accused did not make any contact with them to proceed the case thus no step is taken on his behalf today. It is further submitted by the Ld. Defence counsel that Ld. Court may pass necessary order to that effect.

Thus, direction is given to the surety Sk. Rahamatulla (Alipore C/10/92) to produce the accused positively on the next date i.d. warrant will be issued against the accused. Inform through the office of Ld. CJM, Alipore.

To fix 19.11.2025 for further evidence (evidence of CSW.2). Ld. PP is accordingly directed to inform the witness.

Copy of this order is to be sent to the office of Ld. CJM, Alipore, for immediate communication.

Accused as before.

Dictated & corrected by me
Sd/-
Judge

Sd/-
Judge (WB-00712)
24-Parganas 1st Special Court, Alipore.