

Present : Smt. Kumkum Singha, Judge

Order no. 12 dtd. 19.11.2025

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW.2.

Sole accused Soumendra Nath Banerjee on court bail is absent without step.

Ld. PP. Pradip Sadhukhan is present. CSW.2 Atanu Ganguly is present. The surety Sk. Rahamatulla (Alipore C/10/92) of the accused, appears and submits that the accused person could not be contacted over telephone and the accused himself did not make any contact with him. No step is taken today on behalf of the said accused. On repeated calls he is not found present physically. Thus, issue W/A against him. Considering the conduct of the surety no order is passed as to starting of proceeding against him u/s 446 Cr.P.C.

To fix 11.12.2025 for E/R of W/A .

O/C, Kasba P.S. is directed to take immediate action.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Judge

Sd/-
Judge (WB-00712)
24-Parganas 1st Special Court, Alipore.